recognized in the first and second quarters of fiscal 2003 should have been recognized over the longer service period. The Company
reflected a cumulative adjustment to its compensation accruals for the three and nine month periods ended August 31, 2003 in the
third quarter of fiscal 2003. Subsequently, after discussions with the Staff, the Company determined that with the adoption of SFAS
No. 123, it should have begun to amortize the expense related to equity-based awards over a longer service period beginning in the
first quarter of fiscal 2003.

The restatement reflects the changes of the timing of the recognition of equity-based compensation expense during the first three
quarters of fiscal 2003. The restatement does not affect either the compensation expense or the net income recognized by the
Company for the nine months ended August 31, 2003 and the twelve months ended November 30, 2003.

The following summarizes the restatement for the first, second and third quarters of fiscal 2003 and the six month period ended May
31, 2003:

i

Three Months Ended February 28, 2003

Previously
Reported

Adjustment

Restated

(dollars in millions, except per share and

percentage data)

Compensation and benefits expense   $ 2,549  $ (185)  $2,364

Net income  $ 905 $ 125  $1,030

Diluted EPS   $ 0.82  $ 0.12  $ 0.94

Annualized return on common equity   16.3% 2.2%  18.5%

This amendment does not reflect events after the filing of the original report and does not modify or update disclosures as originally
filed, except as required to reflect the effects of the restatement.

ii

Three Months Ended May 31, 2003

Previously
Reported

Adjustment

Restated

(dollars in millions, except per share and

percentage data)

Compensation and benefits expense   $ 2,274  $ (162)  $2,112

Net income   $ 599  $ 109  $ 708

Diluted EPS  $ 0.55 $ 0.10 $ 0.65

Annualized return on common equity   10.6%  1.9%   12.5%

Six Months Ended May 31, 2003

Previously
Reported

Adjustment

Restated

(dollars in millions, except per share and

percentage data)

Compensation and benefits expense   $ 4,823  $ (347)  $4,476

Net income   $ 1,504  $ 234  $1,738

Diluted EPS   $ 1.37  $ 0.21  $ 1.58

Annualized return on common equity   13.4%  2.0%   15.4%

Three Months Ended August 31, 2003

Previously
Reported

Adjustment

Restated

(dollars in millions, except per share and

percentage data)

Compensation and benefits expense   $ 1,940  $ 347  $2,287

Net income   $ 1,269  $ (234)  $1,035

Diluted EPS   $ 1.15  $ (0.21)  $ 0.94

Annualized return on common equity   22.0%  (4.2)%  17.8%

Annual Report on Form 10-K /A

for the fiscal year ended November 30, 2003

Table of Contents

Page

   Part I

Item 1.   Business   1
  Overview  1
  Available Information  2
   Institutional Securities   2
   Individual Investor Group   4
   Investment Management   5
   Credit Services   5
   Competition   6
  Regulation  7
  Executive Officers of Morgan Stanley  10
Item 2.   Properties   11
Item 3.   Legal Proceedings   11
Item 4.   Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders   16

[…]

awards would be expensed in the year of grant. In the third quarter of fiscal 2003, the Company determined that the expense
recognized in the first and second quarters of fiscal 2003 should have been recognized over the longer service period. The Company
reflected a cumulative adjustment to its compensation accruals for the three and nine month periods ended August 31, 2003 in the
third quarter of fiscal 2003. Subsequently, after discussions with the accounting staff of the Securities and Exchange Commission, the
Company determined that with the adoption of SFAS No. 123, it should have begun to amortize the expense related to equity-based
awards over a longer service period beginning in the first quarter of fiscal 2003.

 111

MORGAN STANLEY

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

The following summarizes the restatement for the first, second and third quarters of fiscal 2003:

2003 Fiscal Quarter(4)

First
(Previously
Reported)

First
(Restated)

Second
(Previously
Reported)

Second
(Restated)

Third
(Previously
Reported)

Third
(Restated)

Fourth

   (dollars in millions, except share and per share data)
Total revenues   $ 8,498  $ 8,498  $ 8,414  $ 8,414  $ 8,929  $ 8,929  $ 9,092
Interest expense   2,688   2,688  3,060  3,060  3,368   3,368   3,693
Provision for consumer loan

losses   336   336  309  309  310   310   312

Net revenues   5,474   5,474  5,045  5,045  5,251   5,251   5,087

Total non-interest expenses   4,048   3,863  4,130  3,968  3,374   3,721   3,538

Income before losses from
unconsolidated investees,
income taxes and dividends on
preferred securities subject to
mandatory redemption   1,426   1,611  915  1,077  1,877   1,530   1,549

Losses from unconsolidated
investees   34   34  36  36  105   105   104

Provision for income taxes   465   525  240  293  456   343   386
Dividends on preferred securities

subject to mandatory
redemption   22   22  40  40  47   47   45

Net income   $ 905  $ 1,030  $ 599  $ 708  $ 1,269  $ 1,035  $ 1,014